

20-1076

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS;
STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, THE DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION &
DEFENSE FUND, EDUCATION LAW CENTER, THE MINNESOTA
DISABILITY LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AND
NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

CATHERINE M. REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT5

 A. The Majority Opinion is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of
 Section 1415(l)5

 B. The Majority Opinion Undermines the Statutory Purpose of Section
 1415(l) and Creates Unsound Policy in Contravention of
 Congressional Intent By Requiring Exhaustion When it Amounts to
 an Empty Formality8

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(4)
AND FED. R. APP. P. 3213

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs., 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Board of Education v. L.M., 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007) 7

Doucette v. Georgetown Public Schools, 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 10

Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter, 510 U.S. 7 (1993) 7

Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc., 554 U.S. 33 (2008)..... 9

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs., 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)..... 5, 7

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... 6

Jiminez v. Quarterman, 555 U.S. 113 (2009)..... 6

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 6

Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools, 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 6

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 7

Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ., 471 U.S. 359 (1985) 8

W.B. v. Matula, 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9

Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm., 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000) 10

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400, *et seq.* 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i) (2) (C) (iii)..... 7

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)..... 5, 6

20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(e) & (f)(1)(B)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 794 1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* 1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) 7

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(c)(5) 1

Other Authorities

121 Cong. Rec. 37416 (1975)..... 10
Senate Report 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6
